DocuSign Envelope ID: 9EDEA54C-1539-456A-A7F4-0B78B72B9D2B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
BEFORE THE
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

SUSPENSION OF THE FINANCIAL )

RESERVES POLICY SURCHARGE ) BPA Docket No. BP-20E
)
)

PETITION TO INTERVENE BY
CITY OF TACOMA TO BE A FORMAL PARTY

The City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, Light Division (Washington),
dba Tacoma Power, by and through its undersigned legal counsel, hereby petitions to
intervene as a formal party in the above captioned proceeding.

PETITIONER'S NAME AND STREET ADDRESS

City of Tacoma

Department of Public Utilities

Light Division

3628 South 35™ Street

Tacoma, WA 98409
INTEREST

BPA commenced this proceeding to provide temporary rate relief to its power
customers due to the adverse economic impact related to the Covid-19 pandemic by
suspending application of the Financial Reserves Policy Surcharge for the remainder of
the BP-20 rate period.

Tacoma Power is a customer of BPA pursuant to Power Sales Agreement 09PB-

13111, and Service Agreement for Point to Point Transmission 98TX-10103, therefore

has a direct interest in the outcome of said rate proceeding.

PETITION TO INTERVENE - 1 Office of the City Attorney
BP-20E Department of Public Utilities
BP-20E-M-TA-01 3628 South 35™ Street

P. O. Box 11007
Tacoma, Washington 98411
Phone (253) 502-8331




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9EDEA54C-1539-456A-A7F4-0B78B72B9D2B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Tacoma Power is a publicly owned electric utility that serves retail electric loads
in Tacoma, Washington. It is a partial requirement preference customer of BPA under
the current power contract with BPA and subject to the Financial Reserves Policy
Surcharge.

Tacoma Power has a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding since the
revenues collected under these rates have potential to impact Tacoma Power’s
contracted power purchase. Its interests are unique and not otherwise represented by

other parties to this proceeding.

SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS

Petitioner, Tacoma Power, hereby designates the following representatives upon whom
service of documents may be made:

(1) Michael W. Smith
Deputy City Attorney
City of Tacoma
3628 South 35" Street
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192
Telephone: (253) 502-8331
mwsmith@cityoftacoma.org

(2)  Jim Russell
Power Management
Tacoma Power
3628 South 35" Street
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192
Telephone: 253-502-8395
jrussell@cityoftacoma.org

PETITION TO INTERVENE - 2 Office of the City Attorney
BP-20E Department of Public Utilities
BP-20E-M-TA-01 3628 South 35™ Street

P. O. Box 11007
Tacoma, Washington 98411
Phone (253) 502-8331



mailto:mwsmith@cityoftacoma.org
mailto:jrussell@cityoftacoma.org

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9EDEA54C-1539-456A-A7F4-0B78B72B9D2B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DATED this 24" day of June, 2020.

PETITION TO INTERVENE - 3
BP-20E
BP-20E-M-TA-01

CITY OF TACOMA

By: 1
Michael W. Smith
Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney
Department of Public Utilities
3628 South 35" Street

P. O. Box 11007

Tacoma, Washington 98411
Phone (253) 502-8331




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9EDEA54C-1539-456A-A7F4-0B78B72B9D2B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on June 24, 2020, | electronically filed the foregoing by

uploading it to the Bonneville Power Administration’s secure website. Pursuant to

Section 1010.10(a) of the Rules of Procedure of the Bonneville Power Administration,

such filing constitutes service on all Litigants.

DATED this 24" day of June, 2020, in Tacoma, Washington.

PETITION TO INTERVENE - 4
BP-20E
BP-20E-M-TA-01

James M. Russell

Office of the City Attorney
Department of Public Utilities
3628 South 35" Street

P. O. Box 11007

Tacoma, Washington 98411
Phone (253) 502-8331




		2020-06-24T15:46:03-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




