1	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA				
2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BEFORE THE				
3	BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION				
4	SUSPENSION OF THE FINANCIAL)RESERVES POLICY SURCHARGE)BPA Docket No. BP-20E				
5					
6					
7	PETITION TO INTERVENE BY CITY OF TACOMA TO BE A FORMAL PARTY				
8					
9	The City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, Light Division (Washington),				
10	dba Tacoma Power, by and through its undersigned legal counsel, hereby petitions to				
11	intervene as a formal party in the above captioned proceeding.				
12	PETITIONER'S NAME AND STREET ADDRESS				
13	City of Tacoma Department of Public Utilities Light Division 3628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street				
14					
15					
16	Tacoma, WA 98409				
17	INTEREST				
18	BPA commenced this proceeding to provide temporary rate relief to its power				
19	customers due to the adverse economic impact related to the Covid-19 pandemic by				
20	suspending application of the Financial Reserves Policy Surcharge for the remainder of				
21					
22	the BP-20 rate period.				
23	Tacoma Power is a customer of BPA pursuant to Power Sales Agreement 09PB-				
24	13111, and Service Agreement for Point to Point Transmission 98TX-10103, therefore				
25	has a direct interest in the outcome of said rate proceeding.				
26	PETITION TO INTERVENE - 1Office of the City AttorneyBP-20EDepartment of Public UtilitiesBP-20E-M-TA-013628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street				

P. O. Box 11007 Tacoma, Washington 98411 Phone (253) 502-8331

1	Tacoma Power is a publicly owned electric utility that serves retail electric loads		
2	in Tacoma, Washington. It is a partial requirement preference customer of BPA under		
3	the current power contract with BPA and subject to the Financial Reserves Policy		
4	Surcharge.		
5	Tacoma Power has a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding since the		
6	revenues collected under these rates have potential to impact Tacoma Power's		
7	contracted power purchase. Its interests are unique and not otherwise represented by		
8	other parties to this proceeding.		
9			
10 11	SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS		
11	Petitioner, Tacoma Power, hereby designates the following representatives upon whom		
12	service of documents may be made:		
13			
15	(1) Michael W. Smith Deputy City Attorney		
16	City of Tacoma 3628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street		
17	Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 Telephone: (253) 502-8331		
18	mwsmith@cityoftacoma.org		
19	(2) Jim Russell Power Management		
20	Tacoma Power 3628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street		
21	Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 Telephone: 253-502-8395		
22	jrussell@cityoftacoma.org		
23			
24			
25			
26	PETITION TO INTERVENE - 2 BP-20E BP-20E-M-TA-01 Office of the City Attorney Department of Public Utilities 3628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street P. O. Box 11007 Tacoma, Washington 98411 Phone (253) 502-8331		

1	DATED this 24 <sup>h</sup> day of June, 2020.	
2		CITY OF TACOMA
3		
4		By: <u>Michael W. Smith</u> Michael W. Smith Deputy City Attorney
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26	PETITION TO INTERVENE - 3 BP-20E BP-20E-M-TA-01	Office of the City Attorney Department of Public Utilities 3628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> Street P. O. Box 11007 Tacoma, Washington 98411 Phone (253) 502-8331

Ш

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I hereby certify that on June 24, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing by			
3	uploading it to the Bonneville Power Administration's secure website. Pursuant to			
4	Section 1010.10(a) of the Rules of Procedure of the Bonneville Power Administration,			
5	such filing constitutes service on all Litigants.			
6				
7	DATED this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020, in Tacoma, Washington.			
8	<u> </u>			
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15 16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26	PETITION TO INTERVENE - 4Office of the City AttorneyBP-20EDepartment of Public UtilitiesBP-20E-M-TA-013628 South 35 <sup>th</sup> StreetP. O. Box 11007Tacoma, Washington 98411Phone (253) 502-8331			